

No. 11,029

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

vs.

LA SOCIETE FRANCAISE DE BIENFAISANCE

MUTUELLE (a corporation),

Appellee.

On Appeal from the District Court of the United States
for the Northern District of California.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

P. A. BERGEROT,

A. P. DESSOULAVY,

110 Sutter Street, San Francisco 4, California,

Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

OCT 9 - 1945

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument	8
I. The history of the Social Security Act conclusively shows that Congress intended that hospitals "not operated for profit" should be excluded from its operation	8
II. By the great weight of authority throughout the United States, appellee as a non-profit hospital, is a charitable institution	13
III. No part of appellee's net earnings has ever inured to the benefit of any private shareholder or individual..	19
IV. The authorities cited by appellant.....	32
Conclusion	38
Appendix :	
A. "Charity" is not limited to "alms giving" nor to gifts to the poor, but its legal meaning is far more comprehensive	i
B. Authorities holding non-profit hospitals to be per se charitable institutions	ii
C. The test of a charity is to be found in the purpose for which the institution is founded and exists. The motive of, or benefit to, a donor or settlor is immaterial	v
D. That an institution makes a charge against members, or that inmates pay a consideration on their admission, or that a school or hospital makes some charge to help defray the cost of its operation, does not affect the charitable character of such institution	vi
E. The restriction of benefits to its own members does not affect a non-profit institution's charitable character	vii

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Anderson Country Club, Inc., 2 T. C. 1238.....	29
Andrews v. Young Men's Christian Association, 226 Iowa 374, 284 N. W. 186.....	App. vi
Barden v. Atlantic Coastline Ry. Co., 152 N. C. 318, 67 S. E. 971.....	App. iii
Barnes v. Providence Sanitarium, 229 S. W. 588.....	App. iii
Bedford v. Colorado Fuel & Iron Corp., 102 Colo. 538, 81 Pac. (2d) 752.....	App. iv
Beverly Hospital v. Early, 292 Mass. 201, 197 N. E. 641, 100 A. L. R. 1332.....	App. iv
Brattleboro Retreat v. Town of Brattleboro, 106 Vt. 228, 173 A. 209.....	App. ii
Buchanan v. Kennard, 234 Mo. 117, 136 S. W. 415, Ann. Cas. 1912D 50	14, App. i, ii
Bull v. United States. 295 U. S. 247, 79 L. Ed. 421, 55 S. Ct. 695.....	7
Carpenter v. City of Santa Monica, 63 Cal. App. (2d) 772, 147 Pac. (2d) 964. 971.....	35
Carr v. Northern Pacific Beneficial Ass'n, 128 Wash. 484, 221 Pac. 981.....	App. iii
Carter v. Whitcomb, 74 N. H. 482, 69 Atl. 779.....	App. vii
City Club of Milwaukee v. United States, 46 Fed. Supp. 673	28
City of Dallas v. Smith, 130 Tex. 225, 107 S. W. (2d) 872	App. iv
City of Indianapolis v. The Grand Master, etc., 25 Ind. 518	App. vii
City of Palestine v. Missouri-Pacific Lines H. Ass'n, 99 S. W. (2d) 311.....	App. iv
City of Petersburg v. Peterb'g Ben Ass'n, 78 Va. 431, 436	App. vii
Coe v. Washington Mills. 149 Mass. 543, 21 N. E. 966.....	32
Collier v. Lindley. 203 Cal. 641, 648.....	App. i
Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Battlecreek Inc., 126 F. (2d) 405.....	App. ii

	Pages
Commissioner v. Chicago Graphic Arts Federation, 7th Circ., 128 Fed. (2d) 444.....	26
Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Kensico Cemetery, 96 F. (2d) 594.....	24
County of Henepin v. Brotherhood of Gethsemane, 27 Minn. 460. 38 A. R. 298.....	App. iii
Crooks v. Kansas City Hay Dealers' Ass'n, 37 F. (2d) 83	27
Darcy v. O'Brien, 65 Fed. (2d) 599 (Ct. of App. Dist. Col. 1933)	15, App. i
Dingwell v. Seymour, 91 Cal. App. 483, 498.....	App. i
District of Columbia v. Mt. Vernon Seminary, 100 Fed. (2d) 116	30
Donohugh's App., 86 Pa. 312.....	App. i
Donnelly v. Boston Catholic Cemetery Ass'n, 146 Mass. 166	34
Eisner v. Macomber, 252 U. S. 189, 40 Sup. Ct. 189.....	21
Employees Benefit Association v. Commissioner, 14 B. T. A. 1166	32
Enell v. Baptist Hospital, 45 S. W. (2d) 395.....	App. iv
Episcopal Academy v. Phila., 150 Pa. 565.....	App. vi
Estate of Bailey, 19 Cal. App. (2d) 135, 65 Pac. (2d) 102	37
Estate of Coleman, 167 Cal. 212, 138 Pac. 992.....	App. v
Estate of Henderson, 17 Cal. (2d) 853.....	37, App. i, vii
Estate of Lowe, 326 Pa. 375, 192 Atl. 405, 111 A. L. R. 518	App. vi, vii
Estate of Lubin, 186 Cal. 326.....	22, App. vii
Estate of Sutro, 155 Cal. 727.....	11
Ettlinger v. Trustees of Randolph-Macon College, 31 Fed. (2d) 869	15
Fire Insurance Patrol v. Boyd, 120 Pa. St. 624, 6 A. S. R. 745, 1 L. R. A. 417.....	App. v
Fordyce & McKee v. Women's Christian Nat. Library Ass'n, 79 Ark. 550, 96 S. W. 155.....	App. v
Forest Lawn Memorial Park Ass'n, 45 B. T. A. 1091, 1103	30
Fromm Bros. v. United States, 35 Fed. Supp. 145.....	7
Galveston H. & S. A. Ry. Co. v. Hanway, 57 S. W. 695..	App. iii
Garrison v. State, 64 Cal. App. (2d) 820, 149 Pac. (2d) 711	7

	Pages
German Hospital v. Board of Review, 233 Ill. 246, 84 N. E. 215	37, App. iii
Goodall v. Brite, 11 Cal. App. (2d) 540, 54 Pac. (2d) 510..	13
Gossett v. Swinney, 53 Fed. (2d) 772.....	15, App. i
Harrison v. Barker Annuity Fund, 98 Fed. (2d) 286....	
.....	15, App. i, v
Hassett v. Associated Hospital Service Corporation, 125 Fed. (2d) 611.....	34, 35
Hearns v. Waterbury Hospital, 66 Conn. 98, 33 Atl. 595..	App. ii
Hibernian Benevolent Society v. Kelly, 28 Ore. 173, 42 Pac. 3, 30 L. R. A. 167, 52 A. S. R. 769.....	App. vii
Illinois Central R. Co. v. Moodie, 23 Fed. (2d) 902.....	App. iv
In're Buck, (1896), 2 Ch. 727.....	19, App. vii
In re Farmers' Union Hospital Ass'n of Elk City, 190 Okla. 661, 126 Pac. (2d) 244.....	34
In re Kennedy's Estate, 269 N. Y. Supp. 136.....	33
In re McDowell, 217 N. Y. 454, 112 N. E. 177.....	App. vi
In re Mendelsohn, 262 App. Div. 605, 31 N. Y. S. (2d) 435	App. ii
In re Rust's Estate, 168 Wash. 344, 12 Pac. (2d) 396....	App. ii
In re Shattuck's Will, 193 N. Y. 446, 86 N. E. 455.....	11
In re Y. M. C. A. Retirement Fund Inc., 18 B. T. A. 139	App. vi, viii
International Reform Ass'n v. District Unemployment Compensation Board, 131 Fed. (2d) 337.....	15, App. i
Kemper Military School v. Crutchley, 274 Fed. 275.....	22
King County Insurance Association, 37 B. T. A. 288.....	31
Koon Kreek Klub v. Thomas, 108 Fed. (2d) 616.....	27
La Societe Francaise v. California Employment Commission, 56 Cal. App. (2d) 534, 546, 133 Pac. (2d) 47.....	34
Linderman v. Driscoll, 26 Fed. Supp. 565.....	29
Little v. City of Newburyport, 210 Mass. 414, 96 N. E. 1032	App. vi
Long v. Rosedale Cemetery, 84 Fed. 134, 136 (1897).....	15
Lutheran Hospital Ass'n v. Baker, 40 S. D. 226, 167 N. W. 148.....	37, App. ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

v

Pages

Magnuson v. Swedish Hospital, 99 Wash. 399, 169 Pac. 828	App. ii
Maretick v. South Chicago Community Hospital, 297 Ill. App. 488, 17 N. E. (2d) 1012.....	App. iii
McDonald v. Mass. Gen'l Hospital, 120 Mass. 432, 21 Am. Rep. 529	App. iv
Miami Battlecreek v. Lummus, 140 Fla. 718, 192 So. 211	App. iv
Miller v. Mohr, 198 Wash. 619, 89 Pac. (2d) 807.....	App. iv
Morrow v. Smith, 145 Ia. 514, 124 N. W. 319.....	37, App. vii
Most Worshipful G. L. of A. F. & A. M. v. Board of Review, 281 Ill. 480, 117 N. E. 1016.....	App. vii
Mulliner v. Evangelischer Diakonniessenverein, 144 Minn. 392, 175 N. W. 699.....	App. ii
New England Sanitarium v. Inhabitants of Stoneham, 205 Mass. 335, 91 N. E. 385.....	App. ii
Noel v. Olds, 78 U. S. App. Dist. Col. 155, 159, 138 Fed. (2d) 581, 585.....	App. v
Northwestern Jobbers Credit Bureau v. Commissioner, 8th Cire., 37 Fed. 880.....	33
Northwestern Masonic Aid Association v. Chance, 154 Pa. 99, 26 Atl. 253.....	App. viii
Northwestern Municipal Ass'n v. United States, 99 Fed. (2d) 460, 463	33
Oklahoma State Fair and Exposition v. Jones, 44 Fed. Supp. 630	27
Old Colony Trust Co. v. O. M. Fisher Home, Inc., 301 Mass. 1, 16 N. E. (2d) 10.....	App. v
Old Colony Trust Co. v. Welch, 25 Fed. Supp. 45.....	App. i
Ould v. Washington Hospital, 95 U. S. 303.....	14
Parsons v. Childs, 345 Mo. 689, 136 S. W. (2d) 327.....	App. v
Pease v. Pattinson, L. R. 32 Ch. Div. 154, 55 L. J. Ch. N. S. 617, 54 L. T. N. S. 209.....	19, App. vii
Pennsylvania Co. v. Helvering, 66 Fed. (2d) 284 (Ct. App. Dist. Col.)	15
People v. Cogswell, 113 Cal. 129, 137, 45 Pac. 270.....	App. i
People v. Morton, 373 Ill. 72, 25 N. E. (2d) 504.....	App. i, vi

People v. Sexton, 267 App. Div. 736, 48 N. Y. Supp. (2d) 201	App. ii
Philadelphia & Reading Relief Ass'n, 4 B. T. A. 713, 728..	32
Piedmont Memorial Hospital v. Guilford County, 218 N. C. 673, 12 S. E. (2d) 265.....	App. iv
Plattsmouth Lodge No. 6, A. F. & A. M. v. Cass County, 79 Neb. 463, 113 N. W. 167.....	App. viii
Pontiac Employees Mutual Benefit Ass'n v. Commissioner, 15 B. T. A. 74.....	32
Powers v. Massachusetts Homeopathic Hospital, 101 Fed. 896	App. i
Reichle v. Hazie, 22 Cal. App. (2d) 543, 71 Pac. (2d) 849	13
Reynolds Memorial Hospital v. Marshall County Court, 78 West Va. 685, 90 S. E. 238.....	App. iv
Richardson v. Carbon Hill Coal Co., 10 Wash. 656, 39 Pac. 95	App. iii
Roche's Beach Inc. v. Commissioner, 96 Fed. (2d) 776....	25
Rush Hospital Benev. Ass'n v. Board of Sup'rs, 187 Miss. 204, 192 So. 829.....	App. iv
Santa Fe Lodge No. 460 v. Employment Security Com- mission, 159 Pac. (2d) 312.....	16
Santee Club v. White, 87 Fed. (2d) 5.....	26
Seofield v. Corpus Christi Golf & Country Club, 127 Fed. (2d) 452	27
Scripps Memorial Hospital v. California Employment Com- mission, 24 Cal. (2d) 669, 151 Pac. (2d) 109.....	35, App. ii
Slee v. Commissioner, 42 Fed. (2d) 184.....	22
Smith v. Reynolds, 43 Fed. Supp. 510.....	35
Southern etc. Sanitorium v. Wilson, 45 Ariz. 522, 46 Pac. (2d) 118, 77 Pac. (2d) 458.....	App. iii
Spiller v. Maude, 11 L. T. (N. S.) 329.....	19, App. vii
State v. Board of Control, 85 Minn. 165, 88 N. W. 533....	App. i
State v. H. Longstreet Taylor Foundation, 198 Minn. 263, 269 N. W. 469.....	App. iii
Stuart v. City of Easton, 74 Fed. 854 (C.C.A. 3rd, 1896)..	15
Summers v. Chicago Title & Trust Co., 335 Ill. 564, 167 N. E. 777.....	App. vi

	Pages
Texas Central R. Co. v. Zumwalt, 103 Texas 603, 132 S. W. 113, 30 L. R. A. (N. S.) 1206.....	App. iii
Thomas v. Postal Telegraph-Cable Co., 48 S. W. (2d) 422	App. iii
Troutman v. De Boissiere etc. Ass'n, 62 Kans. 621, 64 Pac. 33, (1901).....	App. vii
Trinidad v. Sagrada Orden, 263 U. S. 578, 44 S. Ct. 204, 68 L. Ed. 458.....	12, 23
Todd v. Citizens' Gas Co., 46 Fed. (2d) 855 (C.C.A. 7th, 1931)	15
Uniform Printing & S. Co. v. Commissioner, 33 Fed. (2d) 445	33
Union & New Haven Trust Co. v. Eaton, 20 Fed. (2d) 419-421 (D. C. Conn. 1927).....	15
Union Pacific Railway Co. v. Artist, 60 Fed. 365.....	35, 37, App. iii, v
United States v. Proprietors of Social Law Library, 102 Fed. (2d) 481.....	22, 25, 34, App. vii
Unity School, 4 B. T. A. 61.....	29
Virginia Mason Hospital v. Larson, 9 Wash. (2d) 284, 114 Pac. (2d) 976.....	App. iv
Waterbury Savings Bank v. Danaher, 128 Conn. 78, 20 Atl. (2d) 455	7
Waynesboro Manufacturers Ass'n, 1 B. T. A. 911.....	31
Wells v. Ferry Baker Lumber Co., 57 Wash. 658, 107 Pac. 869, 29 L. R. A. (N. S.) 426.....	App. iii
Westport Bank & Trust Co. v. Fable, 126 Conn. 665, 13 Atl. (2d) 862.....	App. v
Widows and Orphans' Home of O. F. v. Commonwealth, 126 Ky. 386, 103 S. W. 354.....	App. vii
Wilson v. First National Bank, 164 Ia. 402, 145 N. W. 948	App. i

Statutes

Calif. Corporation Act of 1850, Chap. VIII (Stats. 1850, p. 374)	3
------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Internal Revenue Code:	Pages
Sec. 1426(b)(8)	8
Sec. 1607(c)(7)	8
Social Security Act:	
Secs. 811(b)(8), and 907(c)(7).....	8
Welfare & Institutions Code of California, Sec. 204.....	13

Miscellaneous

Bogert on Trusts:	
Vol. 2, pp. 114-115.....	App. vi
Vol. 2, pp. 1123-24.....	17
Vol. 2, pp. 1126-27.....	App. v
Vol. 2, pp. 1163-64.....	App. i, iv
Calif. Juris., Vol. 5, pp. 2-3.....	App. i
Cong. Rec., Vol. 79, Part 10, pp. 11,321 and 11,323.....	9
Corp. Jur. Sec., Vol. 10, p. 297.....	20
Corp. Jur. Sec., Vol. 14, p. 411.....	App. i
Corp. Jur. Sec., Vol. 14, p. 419.....	19
Enc. Brit. 14th (1936) Ed., Vol. 5, pp. 248, 249.....	14
House Rep. No. 615, 74th Cong. 1st Sess., pp. 22, 23.....	12
Mertens on Federal Income Taxation:	
Vol. 3, p. 582, Sec. 32.19.....	14
Vol. 10, p. 636, Sec. 60.13.....	8, 21
Op. A. G., Vol. 40, No. 72.....	4
Paul & Mertens on Federal Income Taxation, Vol. 3, p. 582, Sec. 32.19.....	14
Scott on Trusts:	
p. 1996	App. iv
p. 2032	App. vi
p. 1997	18
p. 1998	18
pp. 2032-33	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

ix

	Pages
Senate Rep. No. 628, 74th Cong., 1st Sess.:	
p. 27	11
pp. 33-45	12
Trusts, Restatements:	
Sec. 368	15
Sec. 372, 376	App. iv
Zollman on Charities:	
pp. 143-144	32
p. 188	17, App. iv
Vital Statistics—Special Reports, Hospital and Other In- stitutional Facilities and Services, 1939, Vol. 13, No. 2.	
p. 7	5



No. 11,029
